June 16t - 19t 2022
4 All Breed Conformation Shows

Junior Handling - June 18"
Sweepstakes - June 19t

Beban Park Recreation Centre
2300 Bowen Road
Nanaimo, B.C. V9T 3K7
Outdoors — Unbenched — Unexamined

RV Parking opens Wednesday night 5:00 pm - 9:00 pm
Buildings open Thursday at 11:00 am
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ROYAL CANIN

CONFORMATION JUDGES:

Ms. DelvinaBeaulac...........coooviiiiiiiiiias 1859 Falcon Place, Agassiz, BC VOM 1A1
Mr. David Denis........cooviiiii e 3186 Hertal Rd. Ladysmith, BC V9G 1C6
Mr. John Rowton............ccooiiiiiiiiiie 40400 E.Larch Mtn.Rd. Corbett, OR 97019
Mr. Ekarat Sangkunakup....72/38-40 Langpra Rd. A. Muang,Nakhonprathom, Thailand 7300
Ms. Frances Smith......................nl Fraga 236, 1427 Caba, Buenos Aires, Argentina
Mr. Grant Townsend............cccveeieiieininnnn.. #1-928 Richmond Ave. Victoria, BC V8S 3Z3
Ms. Brenda Wilson.............ccooivviiiinn. 6266 Island Hwy. W. Qualicum Bay, BC V9K 2E4
SWEEPSTAKE JUDGES:

Ms. JanetLostale...............cccooiiiiiiiiiieennn, 2312 Briarwood Place, Nanaimo, BC V9T 4J4
Ms. Lydia Magnusson.............ccceeveveennnnn. 771 Upland Drive, Campbell River, BC VW 2A8

JUNIOR HANDLING JUDGE: Ms. Melanie Kirk

PLEASE NOTE:

Judge overload: On Saturday, July 18™, 2022, Mr. Ekarat Sangkunakup has an overload and the following will
be judged by Ms. Brenda Wilson: Whippet, Finnish Spitz, Chihuahua LC and Havanese Baby Puppies

Rhodesian Ridgeback Veteran

Papillon and Pekingese Altered
Schedules are based on 2.4 minutes per dog. Please allow for absentees and variances in the rate
of judging. Tentative group orders are subject to change.
Move-ups must be made a minimum of one hour prior to the breed judging.

P.O. Box 100

Cl S S, Fort Langley, B.C. V1IM 2R4
" SHOW SERVICES (604) 845-9510
= website: classicshowservices.ca

sandik@classicshowservices.ca




Nanaimo Kennel Club - June 16", 2022 (Thursday)

RING 1
2:00 pm
Judge: Grant Townsend (23)

1 - Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
2 - Whippet 0-2-0-0
1 - Beagle 0-0-0-1
2 - Dachshund - MLH 0-0-2-0
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-0-1
1 - Irish Wolfhound 1-0-0-0
10 - Rhodesian Ridgeback ~ 3-2-3-2
2 - Saluki 0-1-0-1
3 - Deerhound - Scottish 1-2-0-0
HOUND GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Grant Townsend (15)

1 - Newfoundland 0-0-1-0
7 - Portuguese Water Dog ~ 2-3-0-2
1 - Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
5 - Samoyed 1-0-3-1
1 - Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0

WORKING GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Grant Townsend (17)

2 - Maltese 1-1-0-0
6 - Papillon 1-4-0-1
6 - Pomeranian 1-4-0-1
1 - Silky Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0
TOY GROUP LEVEL

Dinner Break

5:15 pm
Judge: Grant Townsend (42)
5 - Bull Terrier 1-1-1-2
1 - Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-0-0

1 - Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier0-1-0-0
5 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-2-2-0

2 - Australian Terrier 1-0-0-1
1 - Border Terrier 1-0-0-0
3 - Cairn Terrier 1-1-0-1
1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0
3 - Norwich Terrier 2-1-0-0
6 - Schnauzer - Mini 1-4-1-0
4 - Scottish Terrier 2-1-0-1
1 - Sealyham Terrier 0-1-0-0 Exh1
1 - Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0

7 - West Highland White Terrier2-3-1-1
TERRIER GROUP LEVEL

Key: 0-0-0-0 Exh - Exhibition Only

Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female

RING 2
2:00 pm
Judge: Del Beaulac (19)
3 - Akita 1-1-0-1
1 - Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0
3 - Bernese Mtn Dog  ***  1-2-0-0
4 - Bullmastiff 1-2-1-0
3 - Doberman Pinscher 1-1-0-1 Exh2
2 - Eurasier 0-2-0-0
3 - Great Dane 0-1-0-2
3:00 pm

Judge: Brenda Wilson (21)
5 - Cavalier King Charles Spaniel1-3-0-1
3 - Chihuahua - Long Coat  1-0-2-0

1 - Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
1 - Griffon - Brussels 0-1-0-0
9 - Havanese 1-4-2-2
2 - Poodle -Toy 1-1-0-0

Judge: Brenda Wilson (32)
2 - Australian Shepherd 1-0-0-1

1 - Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
2 - Beauceron 0-1-0-1
4 - Belgian Shepherd Dog ~ 0-2-1-1
1 - Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
1 - Border Collie 0-0-0-1
1 - Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-1
1 - Collie - Rough 0-0-1-0
1 - Collie -Smooth 1-0-0-0

1 - German Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-0
2 - Old English Sheepdog ~ 1-0-1-0
5 - Min American Shepherd 2-2-0-1
1 - Mudi 0-1-0-0
6 - Shetland Sheepdog 2-3-1-0
3 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 0-2-0-1
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

v_L:l‘_SHOW SERVICES

sandik@classicshowservices.ca

RING 3
2:00 pm
Judge: David Denis (44)
1 - Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0
2 - Pointer- GSH 2-0-0-0
1 - Retriever - Flat Coated  1-0-0-0
11- Retriever - Golden 3-3-3-2

5 - Retriever - Labrador 0-3-1-1
- Retriever - NSDT 4-1-1-0
- Setter - English 0-0-1-0
- Spaniel - Brittany 0-0-1-0

- Spaniel - American Cocker2-1-1-1
- Spaniel - English Cocker 0-2-2-0
- Spaniel - English Springer 0-1-0-0
- Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1
- Vizsla - Smooth Haired  0-1-0-0
- Weimaraner 1-0-0-3
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

SN S S S ) B = Nye > }

4:00 pm
Judge: David Denis (40)
2 - Bulldog 0-1-1-0
1 - Chow Chow 1-0-0-0 Exh1
1 - Keeshond 0-0-0-1
4 - Bichon Frise 1-1-2-0
8 - Boston Terrier 4-3-0-1
2 - French Bulldog 0-2-0-0
1 - Poodle - Miniature 0-1-0-0
3 - Schipperke 0-2-1-0
2 - Shiba Inu 1-0-0-1
4 - Tibetan Spaniel 1-1-2-0
3-Shih Tzu 1-1-1-0
1 - Dalmatian 0-0-1-0
8 - Poodle - Standard 0-5-1-2 Exh1

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

Estimated Group Order:
(immediately following breed judging in
relevant group)

Hound
Working
Sporting
Toy
Herding
Non-Sporting
Terrier
RBIS/BIS/BPIS — Judge: Grant Townsend (253)




Nanaimo Kennel Club - June 17", 2022 (Friday)

RING 1
9:30 am

Judge: Frances Smith (55)

1 - Lagotto Romagnolo

2 - Pointer - GSH

2 - Retriever - Flat Coated

14 - Retriever - Golden

5 - Retriever - Labrador

10 - Retriever - NSDT

1 - Setter - English

1 - Setter - Irish

1- Spaniel - Brittany

6 - Spaniel - American Cocker

5 - Spaniel - English Cocker

1 - Spaniel - English Springer

1 - Spaniel - Irish Water

1 - Vizsla - Smooth Haired

4 - Weimaraner

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL
Lunch

1:00 pm

Key: 0-0-0-0 Exh — Exhibition Only

Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female B(Baby Puppy)
RING 2 RING 3
9:30 am 9:30 am
Judge: David Denis (48) Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (48)
0-0-1-0 6 - Bull Terrier 1-2-1-2 2 - Bulldog 0-1-1-0
2-0-0-0 1 - Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1 2 - Chow Chow 1-0-1-0 Exh1
1-0-1-0 1 - Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-0-0 1 - Keeshond 0-0-0-1
5-4-3-2 6 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 2-2-2-0 4 - Bichon Frise 1-1-2-0
0-3-1-1 3 - Australian Terrier 1-0-0-2 11 - Boston Terrier 4-4-1-1 BP1
5-2-1-2 2 - Border Terrier 1-1-0-0 2 - French Bulldog 0-2-0-0
0-0-1-0 3 - Caim Terrier 1-1-0-1 2 - Poodle - Miniature 0-2-0-0
o 1 - Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0:0 3 - Schipperke 0-2-1-0
3111 1 - Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 - Shiba Inu 1-0-0-0
0-3-2-0 4 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-0-0 4 - Tibetan Spaniel 1-1-2-0
0-1-0-0 1 - Russell Terrier 0-0-0-1 1 - Dalmatian 0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1 6 - Schnauzer - Mini 1-4-1-0 9 - Poodle - Standard 0-5-1-2 BP1
0-1-0-0 4 - Scottish Terrier 2-1-0-1 6 - Shih Tzu 1-1-2-1 BP1
1-0-0-3 1 - Sealyham Terrier 0-1-0-0 Exh1 Exh1
1 - Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0 NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

Judge: John Rowton (33)

1 - Basset Hound

5 - Whippet

1- Beagle

2 - Dachshund - MLH

3 - Dachshund - MS

1 - Dachshund - SLH

3 - Deerhound - Scottish

1 - Irish Wolfhound

13 - Rhodesian Ridgeback
2 - Saluki

1 - Shikoku

HOUND GROUP LEVEL

2:30 pm

0-0-1-0
0-5-0-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-2-0
0-3-0-0
0-0-0-1
1-2-0-0
1-0-0-0
3-2-5-3
0-1-0-1
1-0-0-0

Judge: John Rowton (35)

1 - Australian Cattle Dog

2 - Australian Shepherd

1 - Bearded Collie

2 - Beauceron

4 - Belgian Shepherd Dog

1 - Berger Picard

1 - Border Collie

1 - Bouvier des Flandres

2 - Collie - Rough

1 - Collie -Smooth

1 - German Shepherd Dog
2 - Old English Sheepdog

6 - Min American Shepherd
1 - Mudi

6 - Shetland Sheepdog

3 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

0-0-0-0
1-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-1
0-2-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-1-0
2-2-0-1
0-1-0-0
2-3-1-0
0-2-0-1

BP1

BP1

7 - West Highland White Terrier2-3-1-1
TERRIER GROUP LEVEL

Lunch

1:00 pm
Judge: David Denis (10)
10 - Samoyed 3-1-3-1 BP2

Judge: David Denis (50)
6 - Cavalier King Charles Spaniel2-3-0-1

4 - Chihuahua - Long Coat  1-0-2-0 BP1
1 - Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
1 - Griffon - Brussels 0-1-0-0
4 - Maltese 1-3-0-0
14 - Havanese 1-4-2-3 BP4
7 - Papillon 2-4-0-1
6 - Pomeranian 1-4-0-1
4 - Poodle -Toy 1-2-1-0
1 - Silky Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0

TOY GROUP LEVEL

Estimated Group Order:
(immediately following breed judging in
relevant group)
Non-Sporting
Terrier
Sporting
Working
Hound
Toy
Herding
BBPIS/RBIS/BIS/BPIS - Judge: John Rowton
(312)

Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (7
7 - Portuguese Water Dog ~ 2-3-0-2
Lunch

1:00 pm
Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (26)
3 - Akita 1-1-0-1
1 - Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0
3 -Bernese MinDog ****  1-2-0-0

6 - Bullmastiff 1-3-1-1
3 - Doberman Pinscher 1-1-0-1 Exh2
2 - Eurasier 0-2-0-0
3 - Great Dane 0-1-0-2
2 - Newfoundland 0-0-2-0
1 - Rottweiler 0-0-1-0
2- Siberian Husky 0-0-1-0 BP1

WORKING GROUP LEVEL

/ 5 Western Canacm

WCSCG‘L& || Samoyed Club
I | specialty
2:45 pm
Judge: Delvina Beaulac (3)
Juvenile Sweeps: 1 (4-6M), 1 (4-6F)
Veteran Sweeps: 1(7-10F)
3:00 pm
Conformation:

Judge: Susan Norris-Jones (15)
2-1-5-2 W2 V1 BP2

k Junior Handling /

SHOW SERVICES

saraiecasstshovsanicss ca



Nanaimo Kennel Club - June 18", 2022 (Saturday)

Key: 0-0-0-0 Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female BP(Baby Puppy), V(veteran), A(Altered) Exh(Exhibition Only) ***(Booster/Supported Entry)

RING 1

v B.C. All Terrier
b 8:00 am
Judge: Delvina Beaulac (7)
Juvenile Sweepstakes:
3(9-12M), 1(12-18M), 1(6-9M), 2(12-18F)

8:30 am
Judge: Frances Smith (61)
Key: M-VM-F-VF-SM-SF

1 - American Staffordshire Terrier  0-1-0-0-0-0

6 - Bull Terrier 1-0-2-0-1-2

1 - Bull Terrier (Miniature) 0-0-0-0-0-1

1 - Irish Terrier 0-0-0-0-0-1

2 - Kerry Blue Terrier 0-0-2-0-0-0

1 - Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier ~ 0-0-1-0-0-0

8 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 2-0-2-0-3-1

6 - Australian Terrier 1-0-0-1-0-2 B1
2 - Border Terrier 1-0-1-0-0-0

5 - Cairn Terrier 1-1-2-0-0-1

2 - Lakeland Terrier 0-0-1-0-0-0 A1
1 - Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-0-0-1

4 - Norwich Terrier 2-0-2-0-0-0

3 - Russell Terrier 1-0-0-0-1-1

3 - Schnauzer (Miniature) 1-0-1-0-1-0

5 - Scottish Terrier 2-0-1-0-1-1

2 - Sealyham Terrier 0-0-1-0-1-0

1 - Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0-0-0

1 - Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-0-0-1

6 - West Highland Terrier 3-0-1-0-1-0 A1
Terrier Group Level

Junior Handling

Vancouver Island Toy
Dog Club
12:30 pm
Judge: Lynne Rehsler (6)
Juvenile Sweepstakes
1(6-9 M), 2 (9-12F), 3(12-18F)
1:00 pm
Judge: Frances Smith (59)
Key: M-VM-F-VF-SM-SF

3 - American Eskimo Dog Toy 0-0-2-0-0-1

5 - Cavalier King Charles Spaniel 2-0-2-0-0-1

8 - Chihuahua-Long Coat 1-0-2-1-2-0 B1

1 - Chinese Crested 0-0-0-0-1-0

1 - Griffon - Brussels 0-0-1-0-0-0

4 - Maltese 0-0-4-0-0-0

15 - Havanese 1-0-4-0-2-3
BP4 Stud Dog 1

8 - Papillon 2-0-4-0-0-1 A1

6 - Pomeranian 1-0-4-0-0-1

4 - Poodle -Toy 1-0-2-0-1-0

1 - Silky Terrier 0-0-0-0-0-1

3 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-0-2-0-0-0

Toy Group Level

Ring 1 Continued.....

3:30 pm

Judge: Frances Smith (37)

1 - Australian Cattle Dog

3 - Australian Shepherd

1 - Bearded Collie

2 - Beauceron

5 - Belgian Shepherd Dog
1 - Berger Picard

1 - Border Collie

1 - Bouvier des Flandres

2 - Collie - Rough

1 - Collie -Smooth

1 - Finnish Lapphund

1 - German Shepherd Dog
2 - Old English Sheepdog
6 - Min American Shepherd
1 - Mudi

4 - Shetland Sheepdog

4 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

0-0-0-0 BP1
1-1-0-1
0-0-0-1
0-1-0-1
0-3-1-1
0-0-1-0
0-0-0-1
0-0-0-1
1-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
0-0-1-0
1-0-0-0
1-0-1-0
2-2-0-1 BP1
0-1-0-0
0-3-1-0
0-2-0-1 A1

RING 2
8:00 am
John Rowton (34)
4 - Akita 1-1-0-1 A1
1 - Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0

1-Bernese Mtn Dog  ****  0-1-0-0

5 - Bullmastiff 1-2-0-1 V1
4 - Doberman Pinscher 2-1-0-1 Exh2
2 - Eurasier 0-2-0-0

3 - Great Dane 0-1-0-2

2 - Newfoundland 0-0-1-0 V1

7 - Portuguese Water Dog ~ 2-3-0-2

2 - Rottweiler 1-0-1-0
3- Siberian Husky 1-0-1-0 BP1
WORKING GROUP LEVEL

9:30 am

Judge: John Rowton (21)
3 - American Staffordshire Terrier 0-0-1-0

BP1 V1
6 - Bull Terrier 1-2-1-2
1 - Bull Terrier - Miniature**** 0-0-0-1
1 - Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-0-0

1 - Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier0-1-0-0
8 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 2-2-3-1

Samoyed Association of Canada
11:00 am

Judge: Cindy Foggitt (6)

Juvenile Sweepstakes: 1 (4-6M), 1 (4-6F)

Veteran Sweepstakes: 2(7-10F)

Working Sweepstakes: 2(M)

Conformation:
Judge: John Rowton (17)
3-1-5-2 W2 V2 BP2

Jr. Handling

1:00 pm
Judge: John Rowton (45)
4 - Australian Terrier 1-0-0-2 V1
2 - Border Terrier 1-1-0-0

5 - Cairn Terrier 1-2-0-1 V1
2 - Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0 A1
1 - Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-1
4 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-0-0
2 - Russell Terrier 1-0-0-1
7 - Schnauzer - Mini 1-4-1-0 V1
5 - Scottish Terrier 2-1-1-1
2 - Sealyham Terrier 0-1-1-0
1 - Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0
1 - Welsh Terrier 0-0-0-1

9 - West Highland White Terrier3-3-1-1 A1
TERRIER GROUP LEVEL




Ring 2 continued.....

2:45 pm
John Rowton (58)

2 - Bulldog 0-1-1-0

3 - Chow Chow 1-0-1-0 V1
Exh1

1 - Keeshond 0-0-0-1

4 - Bichon Frise 1-1-2-0

11 - Boston Terrier 4-4-1-1 BP1

3 - French Bulldog 0-2-0-1

6 - Poodle - Miniature 0-2-0-1 V2

A1

3 - Schipperke 0-2-1-0

2 - Shiba Inu 1-0-0-1

7 - Tibetan Spaniel 2-1-4-0

1 - Dalmatian 0-0-1-0

6 - Shih Tzu 1-1-2-1 BP1

9 - Poodle - Standard 0-5-1-2

BP1 Exh1

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

RING 3

8:00 am

Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (8)
8 - Samoyed

Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (73)
1 - Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0
2 - Pointer - GSH 2-0-0-0
6 - Retriever - Flat Coated ~ 1-3-2-0
17 - Retriever - Golden 6-4-3-2
A1
7 - Retriever - Labrador **** 1-4-1-1

14 - Retriever - NSDT 6-4-2-2
1 - Setter - English 0-0-1-0
1 - Setter - Irish 1-0-0-0
1- Spaniel - Brittany 0-0-1-0

6 - Spaniel - American Cocker3-1-1-1
5 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-3-2-0
1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-1-0-0
1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1
4 - Vizsla - Smooth Haired  0-3-1-0
6 - Weimaraner 2-1-0-3
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

1-1-3-1 BP2

V1

12:00 noon
Judge: Melanie Kirk
Junior Handling

Ring 3 continued....

3:30 pm
Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (50)

3- American Eskimo Dog Toy 0-2-0-1
7 - Cavalier King Charles Spaniel3-3-0-1
3 - Chihuahua - Long Coat  1-0-2-0
1 - Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
1 - Griffon - Brussels 0-1-0-0
4 - Maltese 1-3-0-0
10 - Havanese 1-4-2-3
8 - Papillon i 2-5-0-1
5 - Pomeranian 1-3-0-1
4 - Poodle -Toy 1-2-1-0
1 - Silky Terrier 0-0-0-1
3 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-2-0-0
TOY GROUP LEVEL

1:00 pm
Judge: Brenda Wilson (10)
1 - Chihuahua - Long Coat BP1

4 - Havanese BP4
1 - Papillon b A1
1 - Pekingese A1
1 - Whippet BP1
1 -Finnish Spitz BP1
1 - Rhodesian Ridgeback V1
1:20 pm

Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (44)
1 - Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
5 - Whippet 0-4-1-0
2 - Beagle 0-1-0-1
4 - Dachshund - MLH 0-2-2-0
1 - Dachshund - MS 0-1-0-0
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-0-1
3-PBGV 1-2-0-0
3- Afghan Hound 1-1-1-0
4 - Deerhound - Scottish 1-2-0-1
1 -Finnish Spitz 0-1-0-0
1 - Irish Wolfhound 1-0-0-0
14 - Rhodesian Ridgeback  2-3-5-4
3 - Saluki 0-2-0-1
1 - Shikoku 1-0-0-0

HOUND GROUP LEVEL

Estimated Group Order:
(immediately following breed judging in
relevant group)

Working

(BC All Terrier Specialty)
Sporting
(Samoyed Assoc. of Canada Specialty)
Terrier
Hound
(Van Island Toy Specialty)
Herding
Non-Sporting
Toy

BBPIS/BVIS/BAIS/RBIS/BIS/BPIS/BOH
Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (380)

p BC All Terrier
L

Hosting

CGN following BIS
Judge: Caren Holtby




Nanaimo Kennel Club - June 19", 2022 (Sunday)

BP(Baby Puppy) V(Veteran) A(Altered) Exh(Exhibition Only)

Key: 0-0-0-0

Male-Female-Specials Male-Specials Female

RING 1
8:30 am
Judge: John Rowton (51)
3- American Eskimo Dog Toy 0-2-0-1
5 - Cavalier King Charles Spaniel2-2-0-1
4 - Chihuahua - Long Coat  1-0-2-0 BP1

1 - Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0
1 - Griffon - Brussels 0-1-0-0
4 - Maltese 1-3-0-0
14 - Havanese 1-4-2-3 BP4
6 - Papillon 1-4-0-1
6 - Pomeranian 1-4-0-1
4 - Poodle -Toy 1-2-1-0
1 - Silky Terrier 0-0-0-1
2 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-1-0-0

TOY GROUP LEVEL

Judge: John Rowton (26)
1 - Lagotto Romagnolo 0-0-1-0
2 - Pointer - GSH 2-0-0-0
6 - Retriever - Flat Coated  1-3-2-0
17 - Retriever - Golden 5-5-3-2 v1 At

12:00 noon
Judge: Janet Lostale
Juvenile Sweepstakes:
Males (11)
2(6-9M), 3(9-12M), 6(12-18M)
Veteran Sweepstakes (9)
3 (7-10M), 1(10+M),3(7-10F), 2(10+F)

1:00 pm
Judge: John Rowton (43)
6 - Retriever - Labrador 0-4-1-1

12 - Retriever - NSDT 5-4-2-1 Exh2
1 - Setter - English 0-0-1-0
1 - Setter - Irish 1-0-0-0
1- Spaniel - Brittany 0-0-1-0

6 - Spaniel - American Cocker3-1-1-1
4 - Spaniel - English Cocker 0-2-2-0
1 - Spaniel - English Springer 0-1-0-0
1 - Spaniel - Irish Water 0-0-0-1
4 - Vizsla - Smooth Haired  0-3-1-0
6 - Weimaraner 2-1-0-3
SPORTING GROUP LEVEL

Estimated Group Order:
(immediately following breed judging in
relevant group)

Herding
Hound
Toy

Working
Terrier
Sporting
Non-Sporting
BBPIS/BVIS/BAIS/RBIS/BIS/BPIS — Judge: Frances Smith
(360)

RING 2
8:30 am
Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (37)
3 - Australian Shepherd 1-1-0-1

1 - Bearded Collie 0-0-0-1
2 - Beauceron 0-1-0-1
5 - Belgian Shepherd Dog ~ 0-3-1-1
1 - Berger Picard 0-0-1-0
1 - Border Collie 0-0-0-1
1 - Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-1
2 - Collie - Rough 1-0-1-0
1 - Collie -Smooth 1-0-0-0
1 - Finnish Lapphund 0-0-1-0

1 - German Shepherd Dog  1-0-0-0

2 - Old English Sheepdog ~ 1-0-1-0

6 - Min American Shepherd 2-2-0-1 BP1
1 - Mudi 0-1-0-0

6 - Shetland Sheepdog 0-3-1-1 V1

3 - Welsh Corgi - Pembroke 0-2-0-1
HERDING GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (46)
3 - American Staffordshire Terrier 0-0-1-0

BP1 V1
6 - Bull Terrier 1-2-1-2
1 - Irish Terrier 0-0-0-1
1 - Kerry Blue Terrier 0-1-0-0

1 - Soft-Coated Wheaten Terrier0-1-0-0
7 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 1-2-3-1

4 - Australian Terrier 1-0-0-2 V1
2 - Border Terrier 1-1-0-0

5 - Cairn Terrier 1-2-0-1 V1
2 - Lakeland Terrier 0-1-0-0 A1
1 - Norfolk Terrier 0-0-0-1
4 - Norwich Terrier 2-2-0-0
2 - Russell Terrier 1-0-0-1
7 - Schnauzer - Mini 1-4-1-0 V1

12:00 noon
Judge: Lydia Magnusson (19)
Juvenile Sweepstakes:
Females and Best Overall
6(6-9F), 7(9-12F), 6(12-18F)

1:00 pm
Judge: Ekarat Sangkunakup (17)
5 - Scottish Terrier 2-1-1-1
2 - Sealyham Terrier 0-1-1-0
1 - Skye Terrier 1-0-0-0

9 - West Highland White Terrier3-3-1-1 A1
TERRIER GROUP LEVEL

RING 3
8:30am
Judge:Frances Smith (44)

1 - Basset Hound 0-0-1-0
6 - Whippet 0-4-0-1 BP1
2 - Beagle 0-1-0-1
4 - Dachshund - MLH 0-2-2-0
1 - Dachshund - SLH 0-0-0-1
3-PBGV 1-2-0-0
1- Afghan Hound 0-0-1-0
4 - Deerhound - Scottish 1-2-0-1
2 -Finnish Spitz 0-1-0-0 BP1
1 - Irish Wolfhound 1-0-0-0
15 - Rhodesian Ridgeback  2-3-5-4 V1
3 - Saluki 0-2-0-1
1 - Shikoku 1-0-0-0

HOUND GROUP LEVEL

Judge: Frances Smith (44)

4 - Akita 1-1-0-1 A1
1 - Alaskan Malamute 1-0-0-0
3 - Bernese Mtn Dog ****  1-2-0-0
6 - Bullmastiff 1-3-1-1
4 - Doberman Pinscher 2-1-0-1 Exh2
2 - Eurasier 0-2-0-0
3 - Great Dane 0-1-0-2
2 - Newfoundland 0-0-2-0
5 - Portuguese Water Dog ~ 2-2-0-1
2 - Rottweiler 1-0-1-0
9 - Samoyed 2-1-3-1 BP2
3- Siberian Husky 1-0-1-0 BP1
WORKING GROUP LEVEL
1:00 pm
Judge: Frances Smith (52)
2 - Bulldog 0-1-1-0
4 - Bichon Frise 1-1-2-0
1 - Keeshond 0-0-0-1
11 - Boston Terrier 4-4-1-1 BP1
3 - French Bulldog 0-2-0-1
6 - Poodle - Miniature 0-2-0-1 V2
A1
3 - Schipperke 0-2-1-0
1 - Shiba Inu 1-0-0-0
6 - Tibetan Spaniel 2-1-3-0
1 - Dalmatian 0-0-1-0
9 - Poodle - Standard 0-5-1-2
BP1 Exh1
5-Shih Tzu 1-1-1-1 BP1

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL



